
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 23 March 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 
Services Officer of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 
direct line  or email  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Voting Membership 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr Pauline Church 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
 
Substitute Members 
 Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Robert Yuill 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Kevin Small 
Cllr Vijay Manro 
 
Substitute Members 
 Vacant 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Tracy Adams 
Claire Anthony 
 
Non-voting Membership 
Observers 
Stuart Dark 
Mike Pankiewicz 
 

 
   

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
Recording and Broadcasting Information 

 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them so d
[...]
 ongoing oversight of: 

 Scheme, Regulatory, Legal and Fund Update 

 Risk Register 

 Administration KPI update – 1 December 2022 to 28 
February 2023 

a) Outsourcing update 
b) McCloud & Dashboard update 

 Fund Audits 
a) SWAP Audit update 2022/23 

 Training and effectiveness review update  
 
Please note that Appendix 4 (Audit Actions Log) will be published as a 
later agenda supplement. 

 

10   Business Plan & Budget 2023/24, plus KPI Improvement Plan 
(Pages 139 - 186) 

11.05am 

 The Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund will present the latest Fund 
Business Plan and Budget to Committee for approval. Part of the 
presentation will include details of a revised RI plan and training 
setting out the approach to the improvement plan and explaining 
the administration content impacted by the plan. 

 

11   Key Financial Controls (Pages 187 - 198) 11.35am 

 Including the Budget Monitoring 2022/23 and the corporate 
recharge arrangements. To be presented by the Investment & 
Accounting team lead. 

 

12   Treasury Management Strategy: (Pages 199 - 210) 11.45am 

 The Investment & Accounting team lead will present the strategy 
for 2023/24 and a report summarising the performance to date 

 



Page 5 

 

during 2022/23. 

13   Divestment Statement (Pages 211 - 214) 11.55am 

 The Head of Wiltshire Pension will present a paper agreeing a 
position and statement regarding the topic of divestment. 

 

14   Stewardship Report (Pages 215 - 216) 12.05pm 

 The Fund Investment & Accounting Officer will present plans for 
the draft stewardship report process and submission. 

 

15   Committee Forward Work Plan (Pages 217 - 224) 12.15pm 

 To review the work plan for the committee.  

16   Date of Next Meeting   

 To determine the date of the next Committee meeting dates:  

 Investment focused meeting 15 June 2023 

 Administration focused meeting 13 July 2023 

 

17   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

18   Exclusion of the Public  12.20pm 

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the 
business specified in Item Numbers 17-20  because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 

 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

19   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 225 - 230) 12.25pm 

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the Part II 
(private) minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 March 2023. 

 

20   Local Pension Board minutes (Part II) (Pages 231 - 242)  

 A review of the last Local Pension Board minutes (1 February 
2023). 

 



Page 6 

 

21   Departmental Restructure  12.35pm 

 To receive an update from the Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund on 
the restructure implementation and recruitment. 

 

22   Brunel Governance Update  12.45pm 

 A verbal update on the report from officers summarising the 
ongoing Brunel governance arrangements. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 2 MARCH 2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Kevin Small, Cllr Vijay Manro and 
Mike Pankiewicz 
 
Also Present: 
Anthony Fletcher and Cllr Nick Botterill 
  

 
23 Apologies 

Apologies were received from Tracy Adams and Claire Anthony. 
 
Following his appointment to the Cabinet of Swindon Borough Council, 
Councillor Steve Heyes was removed as a Member of the Committee. He was 
replaced by Councillor Vijay Manro. 
 

24 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations. 
 

26 Chairman's Announcements 
There were no announcements. 
 

27 Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
The Committee reviewed the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held 
on 1 February 2023. After noting a correction to one word of the Budget item of 
the draft minute, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
To note the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting on 1 February 
2023. 
 

28 Public Participation 
No statements or questions were submitted. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

29 Hymans Cashflow Modelling 
 
Christopher Moore, Investment and Accounting Team Lead, presented a report 
on key outcomes of modelling work undertaken by Hymans Robertson to review 
the cashflow position of the Fund. 
 
The report from Hymans set out further detail of scenarios tested for higher 
inflation, and the methodology used to complete the modelling.  
 
The Committee discussed the report and update, noting the conclusion of the 
Fund becoming cashflow negative by 2030 if inflation was in line with the 
valuation assumptions. Questions were raised on scenarios of high inflation and 
low growth, contributions from employers outweighing payouts which was 
common with Local Government Pension Schemes and other details. It was 
confirmed officers continually monitored the cashflow position. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To undertake a further full review of the cashflow position in 2026. 
 

30 Responsible 
[...]
o appropriate sources or opinions. 
There was discussion about financial risks of not taking into account ecological 
and biodiversity implications, and that the report was providing a briefing on 
relevant issues alongside the fiduciary duty of the Fund. The Committee 
discussed the paper as a training and informational aid and to assist 
engagement with asset managers, rather than endorsing any additional 
commitments. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report and its recommendations, taking account of the 
comments raised in debate. 
 
Councillor Christopher Newbury requested his vote in opposition to the 
resolution be noted. 
 

32 Investment Strategy Statement 
 
The Chairman introduced the final draft of the Investment Strategy Statement, 
which had been considered on several occasions and which he stated was a 
good, user friendly document. Subject to a minor change to simplify one of the 
section headings within the investment strategy statement. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To agree the attached final Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), 
(Appendix 1) for publication. 
 

2) To note the benchmark review completed by Mercer and the 
recommendation that no additional actions are proposed following the 
review, and that the benchmarks used are generally considered 
reasonable and appropriate. 

 
Councillor Christopher Newbury requested his vote in opposition to the 
resolution be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

33 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 23 March 2023. 
 

34 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

35 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 36 - 40 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

36 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Part II minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

37 Quarterly Investment Update 
 
Christopher Moore, Pension Fund Accounting and Investment Team Lead, 
presented the investment quarterly progress report. 
 
Details were provided on quarterly performance, and ratings from Mercers for 
each investment manager. 
 
Following discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the quarterly investment update report. 
 

38 Brunel SRMs 
 
Andy Brown, Corporate Director Resources, Deputy Chief Executive, and 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund, gave a verbal update on the upcoming 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

shareholder’s meeting to consider proposals from the Brunel Pensions 
Partnership on a new budget, objectives, and people strategy. 
 
The Committee noted that the Corporate Director was the Shareholder 
representative for the Fund and responsible for casting a vote along with the 
other nine Funds included within the partnership. They discussed the update 
and proposals from Brunel and made comments as appropriate.  
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Corporate Director, Resources, take account of the comments of 
the Committee in making a decision as shareholder representative on 
proposals from the Brunel Pensions Partnership. 
 

39 Manager Presentation - Brunel Pensions Partnership 
 
Richard Fanshaw, Head of Private Markets at the Brunel Pensions Partnership 
delivered a presentation on the performance and direction of the Fund’s 
investments with the private markets portfolio, including case studies of current 
or potential investment opportunities, and took questions from the Committee. 
 

40 Manager Presentation - Ninety One 
 
The presentation from Ninety-One was deferred. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 1.35 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 11

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

Minute 

reference
Section Meeting Action Task owner

Target date 

for 

completion

Action commentary                                                                                 

(To include progress & secondary actions)
Date completed

227 

(17/12/20)

Investments 

(Stewardship Code)

Confirmation to Committee that the Fund has been signed to 

the 2020 Stewardship Code during 2021
JD 31/12/22 15/09/22

24 

(24/06/21)

Procurement (New 

Payroll System)

Updates on the integrated payroll and payments system 

project to be brought back to committee 
AC 30/06/23 Evolve delayed 

35 

(30/09/21)
Investment (RI)

Agree the milestones for the BPP property transition before 

proceeding
JD 31/12/21 01/04/22

35 

(30/09/21)
Investment (RI)

To bring a recommendation to the Committee on how the new 

strategic allocations should be implemented
JD 31/12/21 01/04/22

39 

(30/09/21)

Governance 

(Committee Structure)

To delegate to the Chairman and officers desirable changes 

with MJ Hudson, possible under the existing contract (and to 

make alterations when re-tendering), in connection with the 

impact of the Committee structure

Chair/JD 31/03/22 03/03/22

79 

(16/12/21)
Actuarial (Valuation)

For officers to liaise with Hymans Robertson to provide further 

training on the setting of Valuation assumptions at the next 

Committee meeting

AC 31/03/22 05/04/22

80 

(16/12/21)
Governance (Audit)

For non-standard audits covering the Fund’s 
[...]
 Board noted the Scheme Year Forward Plan.  
 

185 Exclusion of the Public 
 
The Board considered the recommendation to exclude the public. After which, it 
was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 21-23 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.  
 
 

Page 24



 
 
 

 
 
 

186 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary meetings of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee (WPFC) meetings held on 17 November 2022 and 10 
January 2023 were considered. Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Board noted the Part II (private) minutes from the last ordinary 
meetings of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 17 November 
2022 and 10 January 2023.  
 

187 Cyber Security Update 
 
A verbal update was provided on the report on Cyber Security received at the 
last meeting of the Committee. It had been confirmed that as a result of Aon 
being commissioned to consider the risks associated with cyber security and 
that there was no unstated additional duty on the part of the Fund regarding 
pressing of the Council to introduce any supplementary cyber security 
protections, the Committee had fulfilled its due diligence expected by the 
Regulator. Furthermore, it had been agreed that any future cyber security work 
would be delegated to officers and reviewed annually, with any reporting 
provided to the Committee and Board on an exception basis.  
 

188 Departmental Restructure 
 
It was explained that a staffing restructure was being undertaken to better 
position the Fund to deliver an improved service for the future. Many changes 
were explained to Members with updates provided on vacancies at both lower 
and senior levels and how specific changes would impact on the operation on 
the Fund. Further discussions were had in regard to contracting recruitment 
agencies and ensuring that any vacancies were filled with people who 
possessed the right skills for the role.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 - 11.45 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 25

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Summary Comments for the Wiltshire Pension Committee from the Pension 

Board in relation to reports submitted to the 1st February 2023 meeting of the 

Board. 

Headlines and Monitoring Report 

Risk Register 

The Board supported the proposed recommendations to the Pension Committee in 

relation to the increase in the risk ratings for the Administration and Data 

Management risk sections. 

The Board also supported the design of the risk register, subject to an accuracy 

check of the graphics shown at the front of the risk register. 

Administration Quarterly Report 

The Board continue to believe that improvements in administration performance, 

especially in relation to the key performance indicators, are required. In this context, 

the Board welcomed the assurance given that they would have sight of the 

improvement plan at their next meeting, after it had been considered by the Pension 

Committee in March 2023. 

One of the reasons given for increasing the risk relating to Administration in the Risk 

Register was that performance against KPI’s had worsened over the holiday period. 

However, the performance table provided to the Board meeting appeared
[...]
out the escalation process to be 
followed: 

3) Various concerns were raised, mainly from Committee members around 
knowledge and training requirements, including the use of tPR’s toolkit and 
Hymans on-line learning academy: 

4) Member opportunity to adequately input into the Fund’s Risk register: 
5) A lack of understanding of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation: 
6) A lack of understanding amongst Committee members on the role of the 

investment pool: 
7) A lack of understanding amongst Committee members on the role of a 

number of advisers; and 
8) Committee members requested clarity on all areas concerned with key 

documents and policies. 
j) Next steps – The Board recommended the actions outlined be implemented 

subject to the issues being addressed in a proportional manner. In addition, 
signposting of relevant information available on SharePoint should be made 
clearer. Similar to the 2018 review, it was concluded that a work group should be 

formed to clarify the items raised.    
 
Financial Implications 
 
16. No direct implications.   
 
Legal Implications 
 
17. There are no known implications from the proposals. 

 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
18. There is no known environmental impact of this report. 

 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
19. There are no known implications currently. 
 
Proposals 
 
20. The Committee is asked: 

Page 83



 

a) to approve the risk register recommendations made by the Board and the officer 
assessment of risk as presented in the February version of the risk register: 

b) to approve the changes in SWAP Audit target dates, notably Action 7 within that 
actions log and those adjusted by the approval of the new business plan:   

c) to approve the member training plan for 2023/24 (Appendix 7): 
d) to approve the proportionate implementation of effectiveness review changes 

outlined in Hymans report and 14(i) above.  
 
JENNIFER DEVINE 
Head of Wiltshire Pensi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 23 MARCH 2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Pauline Church, Cllr George Jeans, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Kevin Small, Cllr Vijay Manro, 
Mike Pankiewicz, Tracy Adams and Claire Anthony 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Nick Botterill and Mark Spilsbury (Local Pension Board Chairman) 
  

 
41 Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable interests. 
 

44 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman ratified the election of Cllr Kevin Small as Vice-Chairman. 
 

45 Review of Actions arising from previous meetings 
 
The Committee received the recommendations from the Local Pension Board, 
which would be considered under the relevant agenda items. 
 
The Committee reviewed the list of ongoing actions. 
 

46 Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
 
The Committee reviewed the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held 
on 1 February 2023, and it was, 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting on 1 February 
2023. 
 

47 Public Participation 
 
No statements or questions were submitted. 
 

48 Final valuation report 
 
The Committee received a presentation by Barry Dodds (Hymans Robertson) 

regarding the final valuation report and review of the process, including the level 

of data quality. The presentation covered the following matters, including but not 

limited to, an update on the 2022 Actuarial Valuation exercise, how 

assumptions had been used to predict what appropriate contribution rates 

would look like, that the sign off process was on track for the deadline of 31 

March 2023, how the reported funding level had remained a similar level. Other 

elements included a discussion of the reconciliation of funding level, with 

investment returns higher than expected, an outline of the assumptions used as 

well as the consideration of climate change and the importance of the Rates 

and Adjustment Certificate. 

 

The Chairman thanked Barry Dodds for his presentation. 

 

After the presentation, the following questions and comments were raised by 

the Committee, including but not limiting to, what the what the present advice on 

climate risks was and whether this linked to estimates on profits for certain 

sectors or for the whole economy. It was clarified that there was no definitive 

way of modelling and that Hymans had considered the whole perspective rather 

than solely an investment perspective, modelling 5,000 different scenarios. 

Further clarity was provided that for the purposes of the project, predictions had 

been made for 10-20 years in the future as that would be when a lot of pension 

benefits would be paid out, therefore allowing for a better understanding of the 

risk involved and how returns might vary. 

 

Further comments were made in relation to the assumptions made on CPI and 

how these were modelled on a 20-year period, clarity was sought that the 

spread of primary rates was typical with different membership profiles and that 

there was not a standout difference between the Wiltshire Pension Fund and 

others. Additional information was provided about obtaining a pensions 

assurance letter and that within the report there were some bodies with no 

secondary rate contributions and that this could be down to the funding level. 

 

At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 

 

Resolved: 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee noted the Valuation update provided, including the 

appendix and that the valuation report would be published. 

 

The Committee noted that officers & the Scheme Actuary would distribute 
the valuation information as required. 
 

49 Headlines and Monitoring (HAM) 
 
Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, supported by other officers 

presented the Headlines and Monitoring report. The report included 

consideration of the risk register, key performance indicators, and other updates 

to enable the Committee to monitor relevant aspects of the Fund. Information 

was also provided on the outsourced projects taking place by Hymans and Aon. 

 

An update was provided on the collapse of the Silicon Valley Bank and how this 

would impact on Pension Funds, with reassurance provided that the Fund had 

not incurred any wider losses because of the event at this time. 

 

The Committee discussed the risk register, with queries raised that the 

Committee had been receiving a different version of the register compared to 

the Board. It was noted that there was a slight difference in focus, with 

Committee Members wanting to see more strategic risks and that the Board 

would comment on risk ratings and make recommendations to the Committee. It 

was suggested that it could be positive if the items in the risk register could be 

time bound with indications of when risks could be resolved. 

 

There was discussion regarding audit, with it noted that an internal audit had 

been completed in November 2022, which had seen an improvement from no 

assurance in March 2022 to limited assurance. Details were provided on the 

recommendations within the new action log. It was noted that actions with a 

target date 31 March had been completed and those with a target date of 30 

April were nearing completion. Additionally, regarding the approval of the 

Business Plan, it was suggested that there might be changes to target dates 

based on the decisions of the committee. 

 

Regarding the training and effectiveness review, which had been conducted by 

Hymans, Members were thanked were they had completed both reviews. 

Details were provided of the 2023/2024 training plan for approval of the 

committee. It was suggested that training should be conducted in an 

environment separate to that of a meeting. 

 

An update was provided on Regulatory, Legal and Fund matters which had 

been remodelled in line with the strategic risks of the Fund.  It was noted that 

the Retained EU Law Bill would be considered during 2023 which had a sunset 

clause at the end of this year. During 2023 all EU laws would be reviewed by 

ministers, with a view to determining which would be retained or be no longer 

binding. It was anticipated that up to 4,000 pieces of legislation could affect 



 
 
 

 
 
 

pension Fund’s and officers would appraise themselves of legislation for 

consideration that might have an impact on how the pension Fund is run.  

 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

 

Resolved: 
 

The Committee: 

 
a) Approved the risk register recommendations made by the Board and 

the officer assessment of risk as presented in the February version of the 

risk register. Noting the request for time bound resolutions:  

 

b) Approve the changes in SWAP Audit target dates, notably Action 7 

within that actions log and those adjusted by the approval of the new 

business plan: 

 

c) Deferred to approve the member training plan for 2023/24 (Appendix 7) 

until further discussions had taken place:  

 
d) Approve the proportionate implementation of effectiveness review 
changes outlined in Hyman’s report and 15(i) in the officer report to 
members. 
 

50 Business Plan & Budget 2023/24, plus KPI Improvement Plan 
 
Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, presented the latest Fund 

Business Plan and Budget to Committee for approval. Part of the presentation 

included details of a revised RI plan and training setting out the approach to the 

improvement plan and explaining the administration content impacted by the 

plan. 

 

The Chairman called the meeting to a break at 11.30am and then resumed at 

11.35am. 

 

The Committee discussed the report and presentation in detail, with the 

following comments received but not limited to whether the undertaken 

restructure could risk leading to another backlog, to which it was stated that the 

structure had been put in place to address issues. Additionally, though there 

was a risk in having to deal with the workload, the Business Plan aimed to 

approach objectives into chunks and deal with them in a priority order. 

Timescales were discussed with it suggested by officers that it would likely be a 

2/3-year plan and that potentially this year it might be possible to commit to a 

time frame once the team was up and running. 

 

The Committee further discussed the need to identify what work was a priority 

to then reduce KPIs, to which it was acknowledged that a hit squad would be 



 
 
 

 
 
 

set up to tackle this issue and clear records with a focus now on completing the 

higher priority ones. It was suggested that data indicated that there would not 

be enough resource, with it questioned what this would equate to in people, to 

which it was stated that Aon had looked at the data and suggested between 6-

21 people, however it was strongly believed that at this stage, and additional 

people would be absorbed in the team and have limited impact.  Once 

efficiencies had been identified and new ways of working embedded, it would 

be possible to make a more accurate assessment of the resources required. 

 

The Committee queried whether the budget of £3.6million was a realistic figure, 

to which it was clarified that it may not be, but should the Pension Fund request 

more money, then there would be a data driven business case for it. 

Additionally, reference was drawn to the priorities outlined in the report and that 

it would be positive to know at which point during the foundations stage officers 

would be able to see the end in sight. 

 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

 

Resolved: 

 

The Committee: 

 

a) Approved the Business Plan 2023/24, including the actions for the year. 

 

b) Approved the Pension Fund budget for 2023/24 shown in Appendix 1 

totalling £4.783m (0.16% of total fund value). 

 

c) Agreed that a plan would be brought back to the meeting in 6-months’ 
time which would demonstrate timescales. 
 

51 Key Financial Controls 
 
Chris Moore, Investment & Accounting team lead, provided a presentation on 

Key Financial Controls, including the Budget Monitoring 2022/23 and the 

corporate recharge arrangements. 

 

The Committee discussed the report in detail, with the following comments 

received but not limited to that it was inconsistent for the Altair checks on the 

RAG rating to indicate no material concerns when there were major issues.  

 

Additionally, the Chairman stated that he had been requested to attend the 

Audit and Governance Committee to discuss the SWAP rating of limited 

assurance. The Chairman discussed the protocols and procedures of the Audit 

and Governance Committee with it suggested and agreed that any questions for 

the Chairman be provided in writing, in advance of the meeting with the 

questions to also be circulated to the Pension Fund Committee. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

 

Resolved: 

 

The Committee agreed to use the report to monitor progress against 
resolving the issues which have been identified, and the progress made to 
develop accounting and control improvements. 
 

52 Treasury Management Strategy: 
 
Chris Moore, Investment & Accounting team lead, provided a presentation on 
the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 which included a report 
summarising the performance to date during 2022/23. 
 
The Committee discussed the report with clarity sought on the role of the 
Wiltshire Investment Team and the Investment Manager. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee: 
 
a) Approved the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
b) Noted the performance by the Council Treasury team to March 2022. 
 

53 Divestment Statement 
 
Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, presented a paper agreeing a 

position and statement regarding the topic of divestment. The report featured a 

proposed revised statement following on from the meeting which took place on 

23 March 2023. 

 

The Committee discussed the report, with the following comments received as 

to whether it would still be possible for the Fund to have a presence in a 

company with fossil fuel activity, with it noted that the Fund would look at factors 

for companies such as emissions and scores for climate efficiency. It was 

suggested that there wasn’t an assessment of the financial implications of 

adopting the statement. Support for the statement was shown with officers 

thanked for their work following the previous Pension Fund Meeting to clarify 

the definitions included. Discussion took place regarding the primacy of financial 

concerns and that it was suggested that this was self-evident and embodied in 

consultation that took place. 

 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

 

Resolved: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

The Committee approve the statement and supporting wording on fossil 

fuel divestment. 

 

Councillor Christopher Newbury requested his vote in opposition to the 
resolution be noted. 
 

54 Stewardship Report 
 
Liam Robson, Fund Investment & Accounting Officer presented plans for the 
draft stewardship report process and submission. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed that the final report may be submitted to the FRC 
following circulation via email. 
 

55 Committee Forward Work Plan 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Forward Work Plan. 
 

56 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The dates of upcoming meetings were confirmed as 15 June 2023 and 13 July 
2023. 
 

57 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

58 Exclusion of the Public 
 
It was, 

 

Resolved: 

 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 19 - 22  because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
59 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
The private minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

60 Local Pension Board minutes (Part II) 
 
A review of the last Local Pension Board minutes (1 February 2023). The 
private minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held on 1 February 2023 
were presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

61 Departmental Restructure 
 
Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, provided an update on the 
restructure implementation and recruitment.  
 

62 Brunel Governance Update 
 
Andy Brown, Corporate Director Resources, Deputy Chief Executive, and 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund, provided an update on the ongoing Brunel 
governance arrangements. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718656, e-mail 
Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

